reporting segments. Corporate primarily includes the Company�s debt financing and related interest expense, as well as
other capital raising activities, banking operations and certain purchase accounting adjustments.
Life
Effective for first quarter 2010 reporting, Life made changes to its segments as described below. Life changed its
reporting structure to realign mutual funds businesses into Retirement from Global Annuity – U.S (formerly the Retail
Products Group or “Retail”). In addition, certain fee income and commission expenses associated with sales of
non-proprietary products by broker-dealer subsidiaries have been moved from Global Annuity – U.S. to Life Other,
with no impact on net income in either Global Annuity – U.S. or Life Other. The impact of these changes on the annual
periods presented in The Hartford’s 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K, which annual periods are not contained in the
accompanying interim financial statements, is disclosed in the following tables:

As Reported in
the

Realignment
of Movement of Segment

2009 Annual
Report Mutual Fund Non-Proprietary Results,

Revenues on Form 10-K Businesses
Product
Results

As
Revised

For the year ended December 31, 2009
Global Annuity � U.S. (formerly Retail) $ 2,132 $ (517) $ (149) $ 1,466
Retirement 324 517 � 841
Life Other 58 � 149 207

For the year ended December 31, 2008
Global Annuity � U.S. (formerly Retail) $ 2,753 $ (666) $ (150) $ 1,937
Retirement 338 666 � 1,004
Life Other 60 � 150 210

For the year ended December 31, 2007
Global Annuity � U.S. (formerly Retail) $ 3,055 $ (688) $ (140) $ 2,227
Retirement 242 688 � 930
Life Other 67 � 140 207

As Reported in
the

Realignment
of Segment

2009 Annual
Report Mutual Fund Results,

Net Income (Loss) on Form 10-K Businesses
As

Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2009
Global Annuity � U.S. (formerly Retail) $ (410) $ (34) $ (444)
Retirement (222) 34 (188)

For the year ended December 31, 2008
Global Annuity � U.S. (formerly Retail) $ (1,399) $ (37) $ (1,436)

Edgar Filing: HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP INC/DE - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Retirement (157) 37 (120)

For the year ended December 31, 2007
Global Annuity � U.S. (formerly Retail) $ 812 $ (65) $ 747
Retirement 61 65 126
Life is now organized into six reporting segments, Global Annuity � U.S. (formerly Retail), Global Annuity �
International (formerly International), Retirement, Individual Life, Group Benefits, and Institutional.
Global Annuity � U.S. offers individual variable and fixed market value adjusted (�MVA�) annuities.
Global Annuity � International provides investments, retirement savings and other insurance and savings products to
individuals and groups outside the United States. The Company�s Japan operation is the largest component of the
Global Annuity � International segment.